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Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials .
Co., Ltd amfori () ssci

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per
Perfermance Area where:

Rating

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5: amfori BSC) Tero Tolerance Protocol] BSCI Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
fallowad.
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Producer :

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Main Auditee Information @

Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials
Co., Ltd

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300

Audit Date : 11/09/2020

amfori ()

Trade with purpose

BSCI

Name of producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials Co., Ltd
DBID number : 335453
Audit ID : 192300
Address : No.5, Meizigang Road, North District Industrial Park Xuancheng
Province : Anhui Country : China
Management Representative : Dongsheng Wang
Contact person: Wenwen Xu Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Plastic Industry Product group : Plastic and articles thereof
Product Type : Wood-plastic composite
.
amfo" @ BSCl www.bsciplatform.org Page 3/22

Trade with purpose

Generated on:18/09/2020



Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials

Co., Ltd amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Audit Details @

Audit Range : [J Full Audit [<] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : [ Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : [<] Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : | ]

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 11/09/2021

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA 9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

e A A A B B A A A A A A A

Executive summary of audit report

Factory name: Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials Co., Ltd &35 # A5 ARG B 7
Factory address: No.5, Meizigang Road, North District Industrial Park, Xuancheng City, Anhui Province, China. H [ 2 {44 B3 1 B Tk 5 37 (X
Business license number: 91341802672610346Q

The factory was established on March 12, 2008 and the business license was valid from March 12, 2008 to long term, it was mainly manufacturing Wood-
plastic composite, such as wood plastic floor, fence. The main production activities in the factory were mixing, squeezing, injection molding, polishing,
assembling, inspection and packing.

Per factory management interview, there was no peak season in the factory. Their capacity was 15,000 tons per year.

The audited factory used one 3-storey office building, two 1-storey production building and one 3-storey dormitory building, the canteen was located at the
1st floor of dormitory building.

There were totally 89 employees in the factory, including 35 non-production employees and 54 production employees. There were 60 male employees and
29 female employees. The youngest employee worked in the factory was 24 years old.

Production workers' working hours were recorded by fingerprint system with detailed time in and time out information. There were two shifts for mixing
workers and squeezing workers, the 1st shift was from 07:30 to 19:30 with 8 regular hours and 2 overtime hours, the 2nd shift was from 19:30 to 07:30 with
8 regular hours and 2 overtime hours. There was only one shift for other workers, it was from 08:00 to 12:00 and 13:00 to 17:00, the lunch break was from
12:00 to 13:00, the overtime was from 18:00-20:00 pm. Production workers were paid in monthly salary at the 20th day of next month by bank transfer.

According to the payroll and attendance records of 5 sample employees from June 2020 and 5 sample employees from July 2020, it was noted that the
regular wage of all sampled employees in these months were minimum RMB 1800 per month, the local minimum wage was RMB 1380 per month
equivalent to RMB 7.93/hour since Nov 1, 2018. All sampled employees were paid with 150% and 200% of regular wages for their work on weekdays and
rest days respectively, which was in line with statutory requirement. No overtime works were noted in statutory holidays. Additional 5 attendance records
were sampled from Aug 2020 for working hours verification, according to the sampled records, employees’ maximum overtime hours was 2 hours a
weekday, 10 hours a rest day, 0 hour a holiday, 20 hours a week and 92 hours a month in the testing months. The maximum weekly working hours were 60
hours. The longest consecutive working days were 6 days in the testing periods.

According to the social insurance payment receipt of Aug 2020 provided by factory management, it was noted that there were 89 workers in the factory,
including 4 new workers, only 49 out of 85 employees (57%) were provided with pension, unemployment, maternity and medical insurance and accident
insurance. Additionally, 55 employees were provided with commercial accident insurance, which valid from March 10, 2020 to March 9, 2021.

The attendance records were cross-checked against production records, attendance records, payroll records and confidential interviews, no
inconsistencies regarding working hours were found.

At the end of the audit, a closing meeting was held with the factory representatives. All of the findings were disclosed and discussed and a corrective action
plan was explained to the factory representatives, Mr. Dongsheng Wang/HR manager agreed with the findings and signed the corrective action plan.

Opening meeting factory representatives (name and titles)

Mr. Dongsheng Wang/HR manager;

Mr. Yang Yang/ Worker Representative;

Mr. Zhipeng Zhu/General manager;

Mr. Kang Wang/Admin Supervisor;

Mr. Jianfei Ge/Quality supervisor;

Mrs. Yunfeng Zhou/Finance manager;

Remark:

1. There was no contractor used by the auditee, which makes the contractor license/permit not applicable.
2. There was no agency used by the auditee, which makes the agency labor contract not applicable.

3. The Government waivers were not applicable in the auditee.

4. The Collective bargaining agreements were not applicable in the auditee.

5. This was partial follow up audit, no finding was observed in environmental protection issues in last audit, which makes the environmental impact
assessment records not applicable in this audit.
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Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials

Co., Ltd amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

6. Audit Company: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service
Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Lead Auditor Name: Ferric He

APSCA Auditor Registered Number: RA 21702093

Remark: The current address showed on BSCI platform is "No.5, Meizigang Road, North District Industrial Park, Xuancheng, Anhui, China", it is more
detailed address which is different in description for the address "New District, Xuanzhou Industrial Park, Xuancheng, Anhui, China" showed on business
license. Based on management interview and document review, the address on the business license is the registered address, and in the year of 2015, the
local government adjusted the local area plan, named the road before the gate and assigned new house number “No. 5, Meizigang Road”, in fact, the both
addresses are the same one.
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Producer :

Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials

Co., Ltd

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

amfori

Trade with purpose

©) ssci

Audit Date : 11/09/2020

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information

Auditee's name : )Iftudancheng Fumeida New Materials Co., Legal status : Ltd company
Local Name : BIWEELIHMEERAR Year in which the auditee was founded : 2008
(91341802672610346Q)
Address : No.5, Meizigang Road, North District Contact person (please select) : Wenwen Xu
Industrial Park
Province : Anhui Contact's Email : amy.xu@forestar-
wpc.com
City : Xuancheng Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the None
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : None
GPS coordinates : N 31°1'15”; E 118°42’27" Total turnover (in Euros) : 12000000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 80.00
Industry : Plastic Industry Of which domestic market % : 20.00
If other, please specify : Production volume : 15,000 tons per year
Product Group : Plastic and articles thereof Production cost calculation : Yes
If other, please specify : Lost time injury calculation cost : No
Product Type : Wood-plastic composite
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 89 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 60 29
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 5 1
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 5 2
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 60 29
Production based workers 0 0
With shifts at night 32 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
.
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Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials .
Co., Ltd amfori

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020

©) ssci

Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 192300] Audit Date: 11/09/2020 PA Score: D Deadline date:11/12/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory partially respected this performance area. The factory had established BSCI policy and prodedure, and established complete
management system to implement BSCI social system. Training about BSCI COC was provided to all employees. The factory had conducted
soical responsibility assessment for main suppliers, and asked them to sign BSCI COC. There were weakness of factory BSCI system
management, the factory did not conduct effective production capacity assessment to control the overtime hours.
T H#Sr A T XA PAT IR T #L TBSCIE T 3Cff, AR e HHAZKLISLEBSCIAR, TJ AR XWBSCIRE LA &
T. T XtFFEERFEIAT 7S TR, JREREN 2% TBSCI COC. T.J MBSCIEFH A REHAEANL, BAH A MMEATER R 0F
A B 8] o

1.1 -  Previous finding: The factory had established BSCI management system, but it was not effectively implemented, such as workers overtime
working exceeded legal requirement, partial EHS issues were found. This violated Performance Area 1: Social Management System and
Cascade Effect 1.1 Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Not corrected The factory had established BSCI management system, but it was not effectively
implemented, partial findings in last audit was corrected, but workers overtime working exceeded legal requirement, partial EHS issues were
found. This violated Performance Area 1: Social Management System and Cascade Effect 1.1
RIS L) EALES T BSCIEH RS, (HREAARMENIT, T M TAERGIER, H0 P S e 22 1 g . A3
ATATUR : AL B ERR BRI 1.1, BRIEAT1%(11/09/2020): Kk 1) C& @ T BSCIUTH R 58, (BB AMMHIAT, LIRFZIIES
T REAT T O, (B0 TINBE AR EER, B0 AT R 22 ) A R B e MR HAT U1 . AL B A R AN IRRO 1.1,

1.3 -  Previous finding: The factory did not ask all suppliers to sign BSCI Code of Conduct. This violated Performance Area 1: Social Management
System and Cascade Effect 1.3 Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Corrected Based on document review, it was noted that the factory had asked main
suppliers to sign the BSCI COC, and records were kept for review, this findings were closed.

RIS L) RER T R A EBSCIUT AT M MRAEHAT AN . AL SR RGN 1.3 BRI AT4%(11/09/2020): Eiks B & E
R, L) SR FERNFZE TBSCI COC, XHARMAER, aixid.

1.4 -  Previous finding: The factory had established the production capacity assessment procedure, but they had not assessed production capacity.
This violated Performance Area 1: Social Management System and Cascade Effect 1.4 Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Not corrected The factory
had established the production capacity assessment procedure, but they had not assessed production capacity, workers’ overtime hours
exceeded local law’s requirement. This violated Performance Area 1: Social Management System and Cascade Effect 1.4.

RIS T O AR VAR, (LR RAT AR VRl . ARIERAT TR AR A RIS 1.4, BB 4%(11/09/2020):
Rl T CESLA =R IVPARR T, (BB ARBEAT A= RE JIVTAN, 53 RN PER (A VAR . AR AT U . AL AR R AR 1.4,

Remarks from Auditee:
The factory agreed the finding and no other comment.

Full Audit [Audit Id - 181264] Audit Date: 22/05/2020 PA Score: D Deadline date:22/08/2020
iGood practices

Nl
IAreas of improvement

The factory established complete procedure on Amfori BSCI system, and this management system was implemented, regular internal assessment
of social responsibility implementation was conducted. Factory management was appointed as Amfori BSCI management representative, the
management representative was familiar with the Amfori BSCI code and requirement, workers were provided with regular BSCI COC training. The
factory had assessed the social performance for its suppliers periodically, but suppliers were not asked to sign BSCI COC. For the production
management, the factory did not conduct production capacity assessment.
TJ A5 B i Amfori BSCIFE T IF SL i iZ E HA R, IF @I AL SHRISIT I OUEAT T WA B, T B2 N R AE A JyAmfori BSCIE EEAL
#*, ZEEAK T EAmfori BSCIT Ay ~r M A28 MER, 45 5L THREEBSCI AT NP N BTl 1) X BER R HEAT 78 S AL 22 SR VP o, HR 2
SROEN 25 FHBSCUT syl L) FEAE =BT, WA AT A R A Be JIVTAl «

1.1 -  The factory had established BSCI management system, but it was not effectively implemented, such as workers overtime working exceeded legal
requirement, partial EHS issues were found. This violated Performance Area 1: Social Management System and Cascade Effect 1.1
T 4@ P BSCIHE RS, HZERAAZUINBAAT, R TAMIE TR TR, 50 IS e 2 A S . ARPEAT U1 A
FR RANGRIERON 1.1.

1.3 -  The factory did not ask all suppliers to sign BSCI Code of Conduct. This violated Performance Area 1: Social Management System and Cascade
Effect 1.3
L) RESRATA LR 2 EHBSCUT sl ARFEHAT 0 . A28 B KA 1.3

1.4 -  The factory had established the production capacity assessment procedure, but they had not assessed production capacity. This violated

Performance Area 1: Social Management System and Cascade Effect 1.4
T C@ PRI, HIEARAT ARG . IRIEPATHUR: A B PR R IRIRAN 1.4,
Remarks from Auditee

The factory agreed the finding and no other comment.
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Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials .
Co., Ltd amfori () ssci

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 192300] Audit Date: 11/09/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory respected this performance area. The employee representatives were selected by the employee freely. The training was provided to
employees, and the management had periodic meetings with workers and worker representative. The factory had established the effective
external communication mechanism according to stakeholders. The factory established a long-term goals to reflect a step-by-step approach
toward sustainable improvements.
L) Bl VXA PATOURESR . TR TR R T AE2 k. T =46 TR0 0 T, JF Heis i T 0 TR, T At
AR ST LA AR SNBSS K B R AR Bt i 77 SRR S R R AL S TE, T SEELZ B

2.5-  Previous finding: The established grievance mechanism was not including all interested parties, only for internal part. In accordance with
Performance Area 2: Workers Involvement and Protection 2.5. Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Corrected Based on document review, the factory
had established grievance procedure for external interested parties, no actual grievance case occurred recently, this finding was closed.
R R LSRRI B O A A AR AT, RN L) AEER . REPUTOUH2: T AZ 5HIRT2.5 Bt % (11/09/2020):
O B EA RS, T RS T AN ST B R LA, BT SERR R B, TSR A

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Full Audit [Audit Id - 181264] Audit Date: 22/05/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:22/08/2020
Good practices

Nil
IAreas of improvement

The factory established the social performance long-term goals with details actions to protect workers. And the factory provided training on workers'
right and responsibility and Amfori BSCI to workers, interviewed workers indicated that they knew their owned right and responsibility need to
follow. The auditee had established grievance mechanism for workers such as, suggestion box was available and worker representatives were
elected. Based on document review and management interview, the grievance procedure did not include stakeholders.
LT AR AAL 2 FHERI A bR R BAR M SRR AR R 3 T T B4 07 5t TIRBUBUR] 55 Sz Amfori BSCIEF I, ik Som 5 T T MM 1AL
MM EH R LS5 L) @0 7 BT URIRE, WMiE FE A, g% 7 ATAR. SXHEEMERZ VRN, T 8RR 7R B M il
K7 o

2.5- The established grievance mechanism was not including all interested parties, only for internal part. In accordance with Performance Area 2:
Workers Involvement and Protection 2.5.
T ST BRI B T FIEAR T, PR T NEEA . RAEHATR2: T AZ 5MRY2.5

Remarks from Auditee

The factory agreed the finding and no other comment.

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 192300] Audit Date: 11/09/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained

unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
BT R B AL AP AT SUR R B A o BEOCRE B ARV B i AT U AT SRS AR FF AR

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Full Audit [Audit Id - 181264] Audit Date: 22/05/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

Nil
IAreas of improvement

The factory collected local laws about freedom of association, the procedure was established. Worker representatives were elected by employees
and they had meetings with factory management regularly to discuss workers' suggestions. Based on the interview statement of worker
representative, they would not be discriminated by the factory for implementing the duties, and workers could access to them freely. Interviewed
workers indicated that they were free to communicate with worker representatives, they were satisfied with factory management.

T U T B AR RO, G TR, L) L T R LA, A LRIEH ML EEEIS, Wik R TR, 8 TRE
PR, AR ST AL BURLT g, 9 FL B3 AT AR R AR 1458 . DRk R TR, AATTAT DL e AT B ARG AU, % T e 2 o

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials .
Co., Ltd amfori () ssci

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020 Trade with purposs

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 192300] Audit Date: 11/09/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:

None
AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained
unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
ZPAT S EE R ARFFAAL

B R B AL AP AT SUR R DL A o LR B R RV o i AT S

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Full Audit [Audit Id - 181264] Audit Date: 22/05/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:

Good practices

Nil
IAreas of improvement

The factory established policy on anti-discrimination, and the factory conducted the discrimination risk assessment and established the prevention
and corrective actions. For example, the factory identified that they should not discriminate workers due to workers' health conditions and ages,
they should not conduct unreasonable health testing during the recruitment, and should not discriminate pregnant and young workers. No actual
discrimination case raised during workers interview, they were paid the same in the same workshop, they had same opportunity for wage
increasing and training.
T @S T AR, T A AT SO RS VA i) 58 T R DA B A )R AN R PR B A SR B AR TS B3 T, SRR NHR 53 T
BAT ARG S, ARSI 2 T RAR A T S LU s I A 53 TAR BRI R, ARATIE R — A7 (M RE 96 49 B R RE 1 T B4R, 4
EERIRSIE A YiIb=Sl RN

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials

Co., Ltd amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 192300] Audit Date: 11/09/2020 PA Score: B Deadline date:11/12/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory partially respected the requirement of this performance area. The factory respected the local law requirements of wage and benefits,
and the wage related regulations were posted and clearly communicated to all employees by training. Workers' wage was calculated in monthly
salary, the minimum wage was RMB 1800/month, it was higher than local minimum wage standard. Enough overtime wage and statutory holiday
wage were provided for workers. Their wage was paid at the 20th day of next month by bank transfer, it was paid in timely and no other
unreasonable wage was deducted. According to workers interview and worker representatives interview, only part workers were provided with all
kinds of social insurance.
T #BAr AR T XA PATIUREDR . T 8 2300 T TR AEF R, I HACAH SR ZR RIS ok, I Hodid 5 T F M Ak 53 T
Be. RTHTHAHEH, TJ 8ot TREEICT % ARMB 1800/, & TduE ik Lothrdk. [FIN AL RMYE T e L34S R
T. BTRTHEERANAM205 2 ABEHATHIKRN, TRAEMN KR BAEAGHEMR. B8R TMT &R, REHS R TIHRE T IE
FAIRE ORI .

5.5-  Previous finding: According to the social insurance payment receipt of April 2020 provided by factory management, it was noted that only 36 out

of 88 employees (40.9%) were provided with pension, unemployment, maternity and medical insurance, 50 out of 88 workers (56.82%) were
provided with accident insurance. 55 employees were provided with commercial accident insurance, which valid from March 10, 2020 to March 9,
2021. Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. This violated Article 73 of the Labor Law
of the People’s Republic of China. Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Not corrected According to the social insurance payment receipt of Aug 2020
provided by factory management, it was noted that there were 89 workers in the factory, including 4 new workers, only 49 out of 85 employees
(57%) were provided with pension, unemployment, maternity and medical insurance and accident insurance. Additionally, 55 employees were
provided with commercial accident insurance, which valid from March 10, 2020 to March 9, 2021. Factory management agreed with the issue and
would take corrective action as soon as possible. This violated Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China.
RIS AR PR AEI20204E4 H AL RIS S B R, T N36/8844 51T (40.9%) IRME T IRE, EH, RIAETIRE, $50/88
YT (56.82%) #fit T TAGMRK:. TJ h554 i THeft T Rk sbk:, A 2009202043 H10H #/20214E3 H9H « T [AIFAZ Il 3R R PR
. ARYE (P NRISAIE S B 55735 Bk 8 4%(11/09/2020): KB ARYE) 7730111202048 H HAL 2 IREG S 4R R, ) 8944 it
T, BE4LHNT, 1) KN49/854 M T. (57%) #ftTF%E, 48, Jik, BEFMITORK. T) 55554 bt THRAE T R EIMN, AN
20204F3H10H #/20214E3 HOH . TJ RIRIZ IR R . R (heNRILIE377)%k) H73%

Remarks from Auditee:
The factory agreed the finding and no other comment.

Full Audit [Audit Id - 181264] Audit Date: 22/05/2020 PA Score: B Deadline date:22/08/2020
Good practices

Nil
IAreas of improvement

The factory established wage and benefit policies, complete payroll records were kept for review, based on the sampled wages of Aug 2019, Feb
2020 and April 2020, workers’ wages were paid by monthly salary and wages were paid at 20th day of the following month by bank transfer. The
minimum wage paid by the factory was RMB 1800/month, the local minimum wage was RMB 1380/month equivalent to RMB 7.93/hour from Nov 1,
2018, actually workers were paid more than local minimum wage. No any deduction except social insurance fee and personal income tax were
made from wages, it was in line with local law's requirement. The factory provided benefits such as paid statutory holidays wages and annual leave
etc. to workers according to legal law. But gaps on social insurance was identified between the Amfori BSCI requirement as follow: The factory only
provided five kinds of social insurance for part workers.

T AR THRARFIECE, AR BN TEHCRMAR, AUCHE A 5 T20194:8 /7. 202042 2020464 A M THER, AT TENAH

i, ERH 205 /e AT ARAT R R S A . ) LS T R AERMB 1800/ H 1R AI% T, 1% i L. %5 42018411 5 1 HAZRMB 1380/ H, 4 [H+
RMB 7.93//Mif, SERRSAS I L8 i TivE iR L8 . LI TRCR SR, AT TR PACTHRRMABUNGK, SRR, T REN 3 TRt
AT H R AR O . (ER T EALAR J5 T Rl Amfori BSCIAT G R 22 8H: 1) FUONH AN A A4 T il FAMERI .

5.5-  According to the social insurance payment receipt of April 2020 provided by factory management, it was noted that only 36 out of 88 employees
(40.9%) were provided with pension, unemployment, maternity and medical insurance, 50 out of 88 workers (56.82%) were provided with accident
insurance. 55 employees were provided with commercial accident insurance, which valid from March 10, 2020 to March 9, 2021. Factory
management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. This violated Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s
Republic of China.

W J7 $E0ERI20204F4 H AL RIS ST Sl oR, T 936/884 i L (40.9%) #ft ¥ 7RE, A£H, KUMETRE, H50/884 i1 L
(56.82%) #ft 7 TR . T 4554 0t THeft 7Rk sbe, A% 920204E3 10 H £120214E3 H9H . 1) A B i) R 2 m R AR G
R (e NRIEANE 57305 873%

Remarks from Auditee

The factory agreed the finding and no other comment.
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Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials

Co., Ltd amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 192300] Audit Date: 11/09/2020 PA Score: D Deadline date:11/12/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory partially respected this performance area. The factory respected local law related to normal working hours, and the factory had clearly
communicated working hour policy to all employees through training. The regular hours were 8 hours per day and 5 days per week. There were
two working shifts in material mixing workshop and squeezing workshop, only one shift in other workshops. Their working hours were recorded by
fingerprint system, they could have at least one day of per week. But workers' monthly overtime hours exceeded local law's requirement.
Interviewed employees confirmed that they could choose to overtime working or not.
L)Y B T X AMRAT R, T AR IR AR [RRE, TR TARE T LR T AR AR . 53 R IE R T R8N
W, FRH5K. TEREIE H A P ABER, HABZE R —ANPER. A TESIREET RCREE), 7 TaRA 2D — Rk B . (HRT
5 IR D T AR . TR I 5 TAE S PR A

6.2 -  Previous finding: According to the payroll and attendance records of 10 sample employees from Aug 2019, 10 sample employees from Feb 2020,
10 sample employees from April 2020, it was noted that 10 out of 10 sample population employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per
month (i.e. 40-94 hours) in Aug 2019, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement; 1 out of 10 sample population employees worked
in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 60 hours) in Feb 2020, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement; 2 out of 10 sample
population employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 82 hours) in April 2020, which was not in compliance with the legal
requirement. All employees interviewed represented that they were voluntarily to work overtime and they confirmed that they overtime worked
more than 36 hours per month in busy months. Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible.
This Violated Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC. Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Not corrected According to the payroll and attendance records
of 5 sample employees from June 2020, 5 sample employees from July 2020, and 5 sample employees from unpaid full month Aug 2020, it was
noted that 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 40-92 hours) in Aug 2020, which was
not in compliance with the legal requirement. All employees interviewed represented that they were voluntarily to work overtime and they
confirmed that they overtime worked more than 36 hours per month in busy months. Factory management agreed with the issue and would take
corrective action as soon as possible. This Violated Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC.
WIS ARIE LT R LB, 2019458 51044 AL, 2020424 104 7 LAI20204E4 104 51 L, &k 10/104 51 L7E2019
HE8 H M INPET (] 940-94 N, i 45 H ANBIERT 1) A B 36 /N (KA FRIIE s 1/1044 52 TAE20204E:2 F (FIANFERT (6] 60/ N, it 4 A PE
(A ASREBIL 36 /NI OV AE s 2/1044 572 T7E20204E4 H K INBERT (7] 482/, L4 A AINHERS [ AR G it 36 /N VA E . ViR TR A
JEINBE, R ST A NP RS 36/ . TR R B R R ARG R (AR NRIEEITENE) 4155 IR %
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TAE202048 (¥R 8] 940-92/)NF , 8 il 45k InBE 18] AS A it 36 /NI OV E o« ViR IR TR E JEUINBE, 75 A 7= S0 i 4 ImBIERs ()6
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Remarks from Auditee:
The factory agreed the finding and no other comment.

Full Audit [Audit Id - 181264] Audit Date: 22/05/2020 PA Score: D Deadline date:22/08/2020
Good practices

Nil
IAreas of improvement

The factory established working hours policy, workers’ attendance records were recorded by fingerprint attendance system . The normal working
hours for all workers were 8 hours per day, 5 days per week. The factory kept complete attendance records for review, based on reviewing the
provided attendance records, there were two working shifts in mixing workshop and squeezing workshop, only one shift for other workshops. The
factory arranged 2 overtime hours on weekdays and 10 overtime hours on Saturdays per production order. The maximum weekly working hours
and monthly overtime hours were 60 hours and 94 hours respectively in sampled months, workers maximally worked 6 consecutive days. Workers
had right to choose working overtime or not, they could take a rest during the work time when they felt tired. Workers’ overtime wages on weekdays
and weekends were paid as 150% and 200% of normal wages respectively. However, gaps on overtime hours control had been identified in
implementation: Workers' monthly overtime hours exceeded legal requirement.
T T TAER IR, 5 TR ROMBBURGIC R . BT B LIRS (R 9 K LIRS/, ES K. T R F T e B ME IR AR, Wil
HRE (25 B S, VRORLZEIRANEY B 2R IR R, A ZE IR —ANBER . T S Az =T S 2 HELE A H M B2 /N S 78 B 7S INBE 1078 o 4l
FEA AR IR T 960/, INPER R N4/, i KitE st EPE6 R . A T AR H2 A mPE, IF A TAE TR AR &, I HBIEERE
JUarEhe BT EAE H KRS INEE % 53 5l 12 #150% £ 200% J A T 98 304t . ANid T FEIBENS (A1 d DA EARRFE T 51 00 A ISt Al i 1 vk
6.2 -  According to the payroll and attendance records of 10 sample employees from Aug 2019, 10 sample employees from Feb 2020, 10 sample
employees from April 2020, it was noted that 10 out of 10 sample population employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 40-
94 hours) in Aug 2019, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement; 1 out of 10 sample population employees worked in excess of 36
overtime hours per month (i.e. 60 hours) in Feb 2020, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement; 2 out of 10 sample population
employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 82 hours) in April 2020, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement.
All employees interviewed represented that they were voluntarily to work overtime and they confirmed that they overtime worked more than 36
hours per month in busy months. Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. This Violated
Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC.
R4 L) 34 Lo 5 dhidsk, MFF20194E8 4104 51 L, 20204E2H 1044 51 LHI20204¢4 104 72 L, 7R 101044 53 LE20194E8 H (i HET [i)
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BHE;  2/104 B T1E20204E4 A K MBERS [0 482/, sk 45 A ANHERT i) A a2 36 /M (VB EEHLE .« ViR 53 T8om EEANBE, 7647 %4 i
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Remarks from Auditee

The factory agreed the finding and no other comment.
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Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials .
Co., Ltd amfori () ssc

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 192300] Audit Date: 11/09/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:11/10/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory partially respected the requirement of this performance area. The factory had collected local laws about health and safety, and
identified the health and safety risks of production safety. Trainings and meetings were periodically held to enforce the awareness of employees
and implementation within the factory. The factory obtained the annual safety inspection report and operator certificate of special machines.
Workers were provided with free PPEs and occupational health examinations. Regular fire drills were conducted. First aid supplies, potable water
and sanitary facilities were provided.
L) ER S BB T IXAPAT IR . TR T R A, U T A A e A KUK, e 5 5 BB AT E BRI S 2 WOk R
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7.1 -  Previous finding: There were 38 workers engaged with occupational hazardous factor for long time in the workshops, such as workers in material
mixing workshop, squeezing workshop and polishing workshop engaged with production dust and noise, but only 24 workers were provided with
occupational health examinations. Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. This
Violated Article 35 Law of the People’s Republic of China on the Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases. Follow up audit
(11/09/2020): Corrected Based on document review and workers interview, the factory had provided occupational health examination for all 38
workers who engaged with hazardous factors, the last examination date was on July 21, 2020, this finding was closed.

ERIARE S BRI KA fa 5 ) 03 T8N, WNRELE ). Hrii A, T8 4 056 03 THefibn AR A, (BT ROpHA124 A
BET BNV, T RSO R s . R (e NRIEAEBPNLR G 55355 PRiEET#(11/09/2020): C ok il SO %
SEAN R TUTRAIA, T COARTA 3844 Hefh A 35 (R 3K A 2 4Rt 7 HRV AR Ay, BRIl — RIS ()9 20204F7 H21 H o 18R 55

7.5 -  Previous finding: The factory did not provide the night shift fire drill record of last one year for review, workers were arranged in light shift work in

material mixing workshop and squeezing workshop. The fire drill was only conducted once per year in dormitory area. In accordance with Article
40 of Fire Prevention Regulation for Government offices, Organizations and Enterprises. Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Corrected Based on
document review, the factory had arranged one fire drill on June 22, 2020 for night shift workers in production area, and arranged one fire drill on
Aug 13, 2020 in dormitory area for supplement, the records were kept for review. The fire drill frequency and shifts met the local law’s
requirement. This finding was closed.
LR LA R RIE EREE RS S RE R A, L RS A 2 HARIEA R EPE. T X AR R AT T O
B =) dARyE (B, Bk, k., S0l AmEpr 2 2B EME) $40%. MRt (11/09/2020): T @ id SO sE43, T) 7E20204E6
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7.6 -  Previous finding: The factory did not provide earplugs for material mixing workers, squeezing workers, polishing workers and cutting workers.
Workers in material mixing workshop and polishing workshop engaged with production dust, but workers were wearing disposable masks instead
of anti-dust masks. Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. This violated Article 42 of
Law of the People’s Republic of China on Production Safety. Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Corrected Based on onsite observation and workers
interview, the factory had provided free earplugs for all workers, and provided free anti-dust masks for polishing workers and material mixing
workers, this finding was closed.

RS T RAATCRZER, FrHZER . TR, VIRIZER R THREESE. T 7B, RORZER R TEMkE, 8 R THME—K
PEEER D, JFAERIAR AR, )RR R R R R EGE . AR (A NIRIERIE 2 & 7=k $542%%. Bk #£(11/09/2020): i il
B R TR EL, L) CONFTA A THAE T 3 i H-28; DAdTEANRCR G THR4t T sk B A, DR 56 ] o

7.9 -  1)Previous finding: The PPE wearing sign was incomplete in material mixing workshop, squeezing workshop, polishing workshop and cutting
workshop, such as lacking of signs of earplugs and anti-dust masks. In accordance with Article 13 of Administrative Provision on the
Occupational Hazardous Notification and Warning Sign. Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Not corrected The PPE wearing sign was incomplete in
material mixing workshop, squeezing workshop, polishing workshop and cutting workshop, such as lacking of signs of earplugs and anti-dust
masks. The sign was only posted in partial polishing position. Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as
soon as possible. In accordance with Article 13 of Administrative Provision on the Occupational Hazardous Notification and Warning Sign.
2)Previous finding: All two electrical panels were not post with safety warning sign in material mixing workshop. Factory management knew the
requirement and per factory tour, it was noted that all other electricity connection boxes were posted with warning signs. Factory management
agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. This Violated Article 2-7 of Warning Sign in the Guidelines for Safety
Signs and Usage GB 2894-2008. Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Not corrected It was noted that all two electrical panels were not post with safety
warning sign in material mixing workshop in this audit. Factory management knew the requirement and per factory tour, it was noted that all other
electricity connection boxes were posted with warning signs. Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as
soon as possible. This Violated Article 2-7 of Warning Sign in the Guidelines for Safety Signs and Usage GB 2894-2008.

) bR R T REER . HrHZER fTEZER . YIEIZE A RPPELZ /RAR K IEA e 8, GhAMAIRE 28, Bih D ESEbR N MRYE (A SAL
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7.10 - Previous finding: There were production noise and dust existed in all workshops, but the factory did not conduct testing of factors of occupational
hazards accordingly in last one year. In accordance with Article 20 of Provisions on the Supervision and Administration of Occupational Health at
Work Sites. Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Corrected Based on document review, it was noted that the factory had asked one third party to
conduct occupational health impact factors testing for all workshops on June 18, 2020, and improved the working condition per the suggestions
from the report, this finding was closed.

RIS )T A AR A e A AR, ER T R R AT A E R R AR (AR B T AR A
SE) 5205  FRUEH%(11/09/2020): ok il A AFA, L) C7E20204E6 H 18 H Z=HL5 = WX BT el i & K 3R kAT 1 i, Jf
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7.13 - Previous finding: It was noted that 2 out of 3 electrical connection boxes in packing workshop was not locked to keep safety, and 2 out of 3
electrical connection boxes were blocked by materials. In accordance with Article 5.1.2 of the General Guide for Safety of Electric User
(GB/T13869-2017). In accordance with Article 6.5 of the General Guide for Safety of Electric User (GB/T13869-2017). Follow up audit
(11/09/2020): Corrected Based on document review, the factory had locked all electrical panels, and no electrical panel was blocked in
workshops, this finding was closed.
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Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials

Co., Ltd amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

7.14 - Previous finding: It was noted that 1 out of 3 fire hydrants in finished goods warehouse was completely blocked by material. In accordance with
Atrticle 28 of Fire Control Law of the People’s Republic of China. Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Corrected Based on onsite observation, no fire
hydrant was blocked in finished goods warehouse in this audit, the finding was closed.

WS T G EBAM AR e eI g . MR (R ARSI RS L) 5528%% . MLk #i#%(11/09/2020): CLeic BUZWEE, &
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7.15 - Previous finding: It was noted that 1 out of 3 emergency exit was completely blocked by materials in finished goods warehouse, workers could

evacuate from other two emergency exits. All 7 emergency exit doors were rolling doors in material mixing workshop and squeezing workshop,
and no permanent fasten device was equipped to keep door open. In accordance with Article 28 of Fire Control Law of the People’s Republic of
China; In accordance with Article 6.4.11 of the Code for design of building fire protection and prevention (GB50016-2014). Follow up audit
(11/09/2020): Corrected Based on onsite observation, all emergency exits in workshops and warehouse were not blocked, this finding was
closed. One rolling door in squeezing workshop was move away, other 6 rolling doors in squeezing workshop and material mixing workshop were
permanently fixed by welding, and all these doors were kept open, this finding was closed.
LRGSRk @A 13N R Al O e s igg, i LA DUt OB T REHER, STl FRPA7TA RS AN
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7.17 - 1)Previous finding: It was noted that 1 out of 1 repair ladder was not installed with guard-rail in injection molding workshop, which were about 0.6
meter height. In accordance with Article 7.1.2 of Safety of machinery — Permanent means of access to machines and industrial plants — Part 3:
Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Not corrected It was noted that 1 out of 1 repair ladder was not installed with guard-rail in injection molding
workshop, which were about 0.6 meter height. The factory explained that they used the ladder occasionally, and they would correct it as soon as
possible. In accordance with Article 7.1.2 of Safety of machinery — Permanent means of access to machines and industrial plants — Part 3:
2)Previous finding: It was noted that 3 out of 3 hoist hooks were not installed with anti-drop devices in squeezing workshop. Factory management
agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. This violated Article 6.1.6 of Code of Design of Manufacturing
Equipment Safety and Hygiene. Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Corrected Based on onsite observation, the factory had installed anti-drop devices
for three hoist hooks in squeezing workshop, this finding was closed.
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B, KERRSGE . MR (WU e 4 BEANLARI T R4 0 [ e Vi 25 =048 . IMBRAI94£GB17888.3, 2008) . 2) Lkl T.J Hili
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7.18 - Previous finding: There were three trained first aider, but there were two working shifts in workshop, no trained first aider was arranged for night
shift. This violated Performance Area 7: Occupational Health and Safety 7.18. Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Corrected Based on document
review, the factory had trained additional 2 first aider for night shift, so there were total 5 first aider in the factory, this finding was closed.

ERiE R T3 73R BB R, (EE P LY, RITSCA AR SRR T ARG RSO R R R . IREEAT U7 L
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7.21 - Previous finding: It was noted that factory did not obtain the food business license for the employee canteen. In accordance with Article 35 of the
Law of the PRC on the Food Safety. Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Corrected Based on document review, it was noted that the factory had
obtained the catering service license for the canteen on June 3, 2020, this finding was closed.

BRI R AR R BCE AR B VR, ARYE (ARSI E i 22 i) 88 =T gk Bk %(11/09/2020): i il
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7.23 - Not applicable, no transportation was provided for workers.
&R, T WA RN THREAE.

Remarks from Auditee:
The factory agreed the finding and no other comment.

Full Audit [Audit Id - 181264] Audit Date: 22/05/2020 PA Score: E Deadline date:22/07/2020
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The committee of health and safety was established by the factory which responsible for the affairs of health and safety checking and training, such
as machine and facility inspection, health and safety training. The factory had identified the risk of health and safety and established the prevention
and corrective actions. Health and safety training on machine operation, personnel protect equipment usage and fire safety equipment usage were
provided for workers. Fire drill was conducted, but the training times and shifts were not enough. For fire safety, the factory ensured enough fire
equipment were equipped and all these facilities were effective during the testing on-site. For mechanism safety, all processes of machine
operation were set up and safety guards were installed for most machines. The annual inspection reports for the special equipments were
obtained, and operators obtained the operator certificates. No obvious hazardous chemical was used in workshop. Adequate first aid boxes with
suppliers were available, but the trained first aider was not enough. Adequate toilets were provided for workers, clean and free potable water was
provided. The factory provided occupational health examination for part workers, workers were not provided with enough personal protective
equipments, the hazardous factors of workshops were not monitored regularly. The fire safety managment needed improvement.
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7.1 -  There were 38 workers engaged with occupational hazardous factor for long time in the workshops, such as workers in material mixing workshop,
squeezing workshop and polishing workshop engaged with production dust and noise, but only 24 workers were provided with occupational health
examinations. Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. This Violated Article 35 Law of the
People’s Republic of China on the Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases.
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7.5-  The factory did not provide the night shift fire drill record of last one year for review, workers were arranged in light shift work in material mixing
workshop and squeezing workshop. The fire drill was only conducted once per year in dormitory area. In accordance with Article 40 of Fire
Prevention Regulation for Government offices, Organizations and Enterprises.
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Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials

Co., Ltd amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

7.6 -  The factory did not provide earplugs for material mixing workers, squeezing workers, polishing workers and cutting workers. Workers in material
mixing workshop and polishing workshop engaged with production dust, but workers were wearing disposable masks instead of anti-dust masks.
Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. This violated Article 42 of Law of the People’s
Republic of China on Production Safety.
T BASTCORZER . SRR TR, IBIZER A TIREEE %, T 4TEBZER . BORZER 5 Tk 4>, (BRI RIEEHAOE, 34
RN, L FEZ R FR R iR (R NRILHE 227 k) 8425,

7.9 - 1) The PPE wearing sign was incomplete in material mixing workshop, squeezing workshop, polishing workshop and cutting workshop, such as
lacking of signs of earplugs and anti-dust masks. In accordance with Article 13 of Administrative Provision on the Occupational Hazardous
Notification and Warning Sign. 2)All two electrical panels were not post with safety warning sign in material mixing workshop. Factory management
knew the requirement and per factory tour, it was noted that all other electricity connection boxes were posted with warning signs. Factory
management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. This Violated Article 2-7 of Warning Sign in the
Guidelines for Safety Signs and Usage GB 2894-2008.
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7.10 - There were production noise and dust existed in all workshops, but the factory did not conduct testing of factors of occupational hazards
accordingly in last one year. In accordance with Article 20 of Provisions on the Supervision and Administration of Occupational Health at Work
Sites.
)RR A A M RO A, (R T R R AT I KR I RE CLOE L A B BE ) 55205

7.13 - It was noted that 2 out of 3 electrical connection boxes in packing workshop was not locked to keep safety, and 2 out of 3 electrical connection
boxes were blocked by materials. In accordance with Article 5.1.2 of the General Guide for Safety of Electric User (GB/T13869-2017). In
accordance with Article 6.5 of the General Guide for Safety of Electric User (GB/T13869-2017).
PRI LT AR M 2/34 A A BB L RIE 22 4, H3/B AR % %E . R4E (22 R NIGB/T13869-2017) #5.1.2%: i (A
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7.14 - |t was noted that 1 out of 3 fire hydrants in finished goods warehouse was completely blocked by material. In accordance with Article 28 of Fire
Control Law of the People’s Republic of China.

T B EE1/B/NHE B R Bkl sE At gE . AR (bR NIRSEAEEE) $528%:

7.15- It was noted that 1 out of 3 emergency exit was completely blocked by materials in finished goods warehouse, workers could evacuate from other
two emergency exits. All 7 emergency exit doors were rolling doors in material mixing workshop and squeezing workshop, and no permanent
fasten device was equipped to keep door open. In accordance with Article 28 of Fire Control Law of the People’s Republic of China; In accordance
with Article 6.4.11 of the Code for design of building fire protection and prevention (GB50016-2014).
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7.17 - 1.t was noted that 1 out of 1 repair ladder was not installed with guard-rail in injection molding workshop, which were about 0.6 meter height. In
accordance with Article 7.1.2 of Safety of machinery — Permanent means of access to machines and industrial plants — Part 3: 2. It was noted that
3 out of 3 hoist hooks were not installed with anti-drop devices in squeezing workshop. Factory management agreed with the issue and would take
corrective action as soon as possible. This violated Article 6.1.6 of Code of Design of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and Hygiene.

1. L) EBEANAN RIS T R0.6K, BeA 2298, MR (LR & st ABLES A0 DL 350 Ao O 58 = F 70 BERR. BB A A
GB17888.3, 2008) .2. 1.) HrHZE[M3/3AMT M LRIBEREE . T MR EIFRRRREE. RAE (r=g& s PARTEm
(GB5083-1999)) £56.1.65%

7.18 - There were three trained first aider, but there were two working shifts in workshop, no trained first aider was arranged for night shift. This violated
Performance Area 7: Occupational Health and Safety 7.18.
TN T 3% RO, (AR BEER] RYE, WA CHERI R RO . T RIE R R R R . AR T AT B AR BRI 2 4 7.18.
7.21 - It was noted that factory did not obtain the food business license for the employee canteen. In accordance with Article 35 of the Law of the PRC on
the Food Safety.
ORI L) s A S & M EEVFRNE. R (P ANRSEME i 22 ek) BT 1%
7.23 - No transportation provided for workers, it was not applicable.
T A A R TR, AiEH .

Remarks from Auditee

The factory agreed the finding and no other comment.
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Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials .
Co., Ltd amfori () ssci
DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 192300] Audit Date: 11/09/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained

unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
I R B AL AP AT SUR R B A o BEBR B ARV B i AT U AT SRS AR FF A

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Full Audit [Audit Id - 181264] Audit Date: 22/05/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

Nil
IAreas of improvement

The policy of recruiting was established by the factory, it regulated that the factory would not recruit workers under 16 years old, the HR staff would
verify workers' education and working experience to verify workers' personal information. Meanwhile, the factory established remediation measure
of child labor as measure of recruiting child labor incidentally. Based on checking all personnel files and workers interview, no child labor was
identified in the factory. The youngest worker was 21 years old in the factory.

L 5E RHE RS BORZR A AR 3 LR 1604 %, A D NHAR T 2B E R TR SiE, NGNS 5 TR 2 2 2 Je TARL ) UKL SE i3 T

N

B OME R TR L i 7 8 AR 1 R L RO R . S8 I A D R A AR DA B DRI, KRR B LA, LT AR R
NAL A1 %

Remarks from Auditee

None

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 192300] Audit Date: 11/09/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained

unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
HI R B AL AP AT SUBR R B o SR BT ARV B 2 AT U AT SRS AR AL

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Full Audit [Audit Id - 181264] Audit Date: 22/05/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

Nil
IAreas of improvement

The factory collected local laws for young workers. Based on the employee personal files review, onsite observation and workers interview, it was
noted no young workers worked at the factory. The youngest worker was 21 years old in the factory. The factory knew local law's requirement about
young worker protection, such as health examination should be provided for young workers, they should not be arranged in hazardous position and
night shift position, young worker information should be registered in local labor management department. The factory conducted internal
assessment to prevent that young worker was arranged in improper position.

TSR T EERT T AR BUE DA RIHE . W NSRS RAE, BUAER R TOrReiN, T WA RBE L. L) FR RN 5 T oh214

G L) TREMEER, Wl G R T TR AR, RO RATE LN ZHHER H M A MBERAL,  RAEE LRSI T 28 4357 3h i
114% . T) AT T BTSSR A TN ZHE 7 A GE M R .

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials .
amfori () ssci

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020

Co., Ltd

Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 192300] Audit Date: 11/09/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

None

GOOD PRACTICES:

10.3 -

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The factory had established clear recruiting policies to respect local law requirements. Confirmed through employee and employee representative
interview, they need to sign standard labor contracts with factory and they kept one labor contract. The facts, harmful effects, consequences,
protective measures and necessary treatment of occupational diseases were communicated to relevant employees.

T LT E AR R R A R . i A TR O AR, WA A Rk b A AR M R A R, R AT CH A
—&ERE. T A58 TEE g RN fa T KGR SRR R R frE s .

Previous finding: It was noted that occupational disease might result in the work process of some employees in the factory (e.g. employees in the
workshop in contact with ink dust and noise). The occupational health notice record provided for workers only indicated the production dust
hazardous factors, the production noise factor was not included. Legal Requirement: In accordance with Article 33 Law of the People’s Republic
of China on the Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases. Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Corrected Based on document review, the
factory had provided occupational health impact factors notice card to all workers who engaged with hazardous factors, and provided safety
training, free PPEs and occupational health examinations for them, this finding was closed.

BRI AR ORI S AR R R RE AL (a0 5 AR IR Aok AR A ) T HRES B TINL fE R R S AR, R
Bt T AEE, HEARKEENEERGES. BRI CheNRILHERALREPTGRE) 5533% Rik#1%(11/09/2020): Tt il SCAF %A,
T v FH R R TR THNEF R RS MR, FO8 R TR T2 R0, %2R 57 ORA S AT A S, 10 B R

None

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 181264] Audit Date: 22/05/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:22/06/2020

Nil

Good practices

10.3 -

IAreas of improvement

The factory collected local laws about labor management, labor contracts were signed between the factory and all workers once workers entered in
the factory. The factory provided a copy of contract to every worker. The contents of labor contracts were complete, and all contents were in line
with legal law. Interviewed workers knew the labor contract content and factory information before recruited. The factory provided position
occupational hazardous factors notice to workers when workers entered the factory, but the content was incomplete. Based on onsite observation
and workers interview, all workers were recruited by the factory directly.

L)W T ST A E B VE R, T G NN R 5 AT T s A R RN TR T i sh S REIARS A . A AR EoR N
FEREHIFF A L TFRORAENIRET 1A RN AR T 0L, T R TR 7 R A B E & R &, HEMmN AR, W EM
WTVIRIN, BT T AR T HEARE.

It was noted that occupational disease might result in the work process of some employees in the factory (e.g. employees in the workshop in
contact with ink dust and noise). The occupational health notice record provided for workers only indicated the production dust hazardous factors,
the production noise factor was not included. Legal Requirement: In accordance with Article 33 Law of the People’s Republic of China on the
Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases.

HAZ ORI L) B — S AR A m] RE= AR (0 53 A 28 ek AR AR AR ). T R SR DML e KR SRR, Righ mkafe
F, ERARIEFEREEGE . RS CPEARIEAEBALEPGE) 335

Remarks from Auditee

The factory agreed the finding and no other comment.
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Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials .
Co., Ltd amfori () ssci

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 192300] Audit Date: 11/09/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained

unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
BT R B AL AP AT SUR R B A o BEBRE B ARV B i AT U AT SRS AR A

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Full Audit [Audit Id - 181264] Audit Date: 22/05/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

Nil
IAreas of improvement

The factory established the policy on anti-forced labor, the factory did not force overtime and retaining workers’ ID cards. And according to onsite
observation and interview statement of workers, workers confirmed that no forced labor in the factory, they could resign according to legal
requirement without improper wage deductions, and they could leave the factory freely after working hours. No inhumane or degrading treatment
was found during the audit according to interview with workers. The discipline policy was also in line with legal requirement, no discipline to punish
wage clause presented in the factory.

T HIE T SORIETT BB, T AT SR NP AT B TR AR . RAR B GER 0I TY R, R LRI T N TEsRaa I E IR, 9 53 TR A
IRHE DRI IR T, AEAGHEIMPRTY, JH FIE LA B L) . R THAREIUET S s EdE B AR, L) mERECR RS
MR, WA A S T TR K

Remarks from Auditee

None

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 192300] Audit Date: 11/09/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained

unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
IR B AL FPZ AT USRI A o BEOCR B B ARV B i AT U AT SRS AR A

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Full Audit [Audit Id - 181264] Audit Date: 22/05/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

Nil
IAreas of improvement

The factory collected local law's requirement about environmental protection, the factory conducted the environmental impact assessment and
obtained the EIA approval and completion and acceptance of environmental protection facilities. The main waste generated onsite were domestic
wastewater, waste gas, waste noise and solid hazardous waste. The factory conducted waste gas, waste water and boundary noise monitoring, the
testing result was in line with local standard. The water used in the factory was industrial water and the land was industrial land, no obvious
pollution dischagred to the factory outside.

TR TIMRIERER, A BATIEEAPEAOFRAGI R, IFRIMRBIER TIR. T  AR  HA R FE A LTS T K, RO R A S
%i T AT A K I A S I, 45 R RORIEARHER TR K I T K, Oy T M, A R xR
PTG

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer : Xuancheng Fumeida New Materials

Co., Ltd amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 192300] Audit Date: 11/09/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory fully respected the requirement of this performance area. The factory had established its ethic policy, risk assessment was conducted
accordingly. Training and meeting were regularly held, especially for the business and sourcing departments. The factory provided the wage
records, attendance records and production records for review to verify the accurate information. Workers were provided with privacy information
protection training.
L) 7853 BB 1 IXAPAT GUREDR . T #5E 1T AR BIRRBIBOR, JFEAT 7 R T 25 e MR WO I 2506 BN 0T, 3 Al o5 A
KIGES T L) 820t 7 LBH0R FECsRMmA LS, DAZSEEERmMEmtE. T A% R TR T ARG BRIEE I

13.4 - Previous finding: It was noted that the factory had established personal privacy protection procedure, such as personal information privacy,
financial privacy, etc, but trainings on personal privacy protection procedure was not provided to all employees. In accordance with Performance
Area 13: Ethical Business Behavior 13.4 Follow up audit (11/09/2020): Corrected Based on document review, it was noted that the factory had
established workers’ privacy information protection policy, and the training was conducted on July 15, 2020, this finding was closed.
R R SRR T @S T A N RMRIPRR R, BN N B EEAA . WSS RRRAGE, (EIFR I BT A TARGEA NRARA RS J5 TR PP O 55
o ARAEHAT UL EEREAT A 13.4 FRIEE#£(11/09/2020): Coft il SO, 1) C@sr R TRAME SRy %, J1E20204E7H
15 RT3 GE T H U, R R A

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Full Audit [Audit Id - 181264] Audit Date: 22/05/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:22/06/2020
Good practices

Nil
IAreas of improvement

The policy on anti-corruption was established by the factory, the factory conducted the risk assessment for corruption, and provided training for
relevant workers. The factory obtained effective business license for review. No evidence of inconsistencies was identified during the audit, enough
records were provided for review. Procedure and actions were established to prevent workers’ personnel information from disclosing. The factory
partially respected the requirement of this performance area that workers were not provided with personal information protection training.

T I T BB, ) BT RO PG, EO9MRR A BT T T APEHE REE . FR A R LR E A — 805
B LT AREEWRRER. L) A@SAF KAEERIE G TG EAME. T 1) 3A 8 R TR S S RE I, B 5 &%
SRR,

13.4 - It was noted that the factory had established personal privacy protection procedure, such as personal information privacy, financial privacy, etc, but
trainings on personal privacy protection procedure was not provided to all employees. In accordance with Performance Area 13: Ethical Business
Behaviour 13.4
HRZRIURE L) S T A NBBRVR R, G N5 SR WA, (EIRR A TR G TR A NRSRA RS T AR 35l AR SR AT 9T
13 EEREAT N 13.4

Remarks from Auditee

The factory agreed the finding and no other comment.
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Audit Type : Follow-up Audit
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Co., Ltd amfori () esc

DBID : 335453 and Audit Id : 192300 Audit Date : 11/09/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit
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Audit Type : Follow-up Audit
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